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Order (c) Section 110 (1) (a) of the Rating Powers Act 1988 requires 
not less than 14 days' public notice to be given of the intention 
to make rates; and 1. Title and commencement-(1) This order may be cited as 

the Waikato District Council (Validation of Rates) Order 1990. 

(d) The said Council gave only 13 days' public notice of its 
intention to make the said rates; and 

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date 
of its publication in the Gazette. 

(e) It is desirable to validate the said rates notwithstanding that 
insufficient public notice was given of the intention to make 
them: 

Now therefore, pursuant to section 205 of the Rating Powers 
Act 1988, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and 
with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby 
makes the following order. 

2. Validation of rates-The making and levying by the 
Waikato District Council of the rates referred to in the 
Preamble to this order are hereby validated notwithstanding 
that insufficient public notice was given of the intention to 
make and levy those rates. 

MARIE SHROFF. Clerk of the Executive Council. 
9012001 

Video Recordings Act 1987 

List of Decisions on Video Recordings 

This List Contains the Decisions of the Video Recordings Authority, 1-31 August 1990 

Each applicant has 30 days from the date of publication in the Gazette to apply for a review of the decision detailed in this list. 

Title 
(P) = Promo(s) Director 

ADULTERY Anthony Spinelli 
(P) Notices, et,· 
Safe Sex 

ADVERSE ARTISTS/ Not stated 
INDISCREET RETREAT 
Common Title. SWEDISH 
EROTICA VOL 3 

(P) Notices, etc. 
ANGELS OF PASSION Jerome Bronson 
(P) Safe Sex 
Notices, etc. 

BACKDOOR TO HOLLYWOOD Ron Preslissimo 
PART 5 KASCHA'S WAY 

(P) Safe Sex 
Notices, etc. 
BEDROOM EYES Ii Chuck Vincent 
(P) Notices, etc 
Steel Magnolias 
Fighting Justice 
Where's Ernie? 
Shocker 
BOOBY PRIZE VOLUME 2 Not stated 

Common Title: BOOBY 
PRIZE ii 

BUT CAN SHE TYPE? Norm L Pera 
Common Title: BUT CAN 
SHE TYPE 

(P) Safe Sex 
Notices, etc. 
THE CAROL CUMMINGS R. T. Longhampton 

SHOW: "KISSES DON'T LIE" 
Common Title: KISSES 
DON'T LIE 

(P) Safe Sex 
Notices, etc. 
COOL SHEETS Anthony Spinelli 
(P) Notices, etc. 

DOUBLE AGENT Joan Fairley 
(P) Notices, etc. 

DREAM LOVE/FORBIDDEN Not stated 
SNAPSHOTS Common Title: 
SWEDISH EROTICA VOL 2 

(P) Notices. etc. 
HEFTY MAMAS Not stated 
(P) Safe Sex 
Notices, etc 
INTRODUCING HAWAII VICE Ron Gerimiah 

KASCHA IS HAWAII VICE 
(P) Safe Sex 
Notices, etc. 
INTRODUCING KASCHA Don Turner 
(P) Safe Sex 
Notices, etc. 

KASCHA & FRIENDS Ron Jeremy 
(P) Safe Sex 
Notices, etc 

Running Date 
Decision 

(Including 
Description) Time Registered 

78.39 
110 
2.43 

58.46 

0.08 
87.53 

2.46 
0.31 

89.06 

2.48 
0.34 

87.01 
1.24 
1.21 
1.50 
1.54 
116 

86.10 

78.45 

2.46 
0.29 

73.57 

2.43 
4.05 

77.09 
0.19 

86.21 
0.24 

54.42 

0.06 
88.08 

2.43 
0.21 

74.54 

2.47 
0.37 

80.27 
2.47 
0.18 

89.24 
2.47 
0.19 

7/8/90 R18 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

21/8/90 Rl8 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 18 
years; contains explicit sexual 
material 

29/8/90 RIB Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

29/8/90 Rl8 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

13/8/90 R18 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years 

20/8/90 R18 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

29/8/90 R18 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

3/8/90 R18 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

15/8/90 Rl8 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

30/8/90 R18 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years: contains explicit 
sexual material 

2118190 R 18 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

2718/90 Indecent 

2/8/90 Rl8 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

718190 Rl8 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

8/8/90 R18 Indecent in the hands of 
persons under the age of 
18 years; contains explicit 
sexual material 

Reason for 
Refusal or 
Excision 

Excision: sex 

Reason: sex 

Remarks Applicant 

Video Excellence Ltd. 

Video Wholesalers 
Ltd. 

Caballero Video Ltd. 

Caballero Video Ltd. 

RCA Columbia 
Pictures Hoyts 
Video Pty Ltd. 

Video Excellence Ltd. 

Caballero Video Ltd. 

Video Excellence Ltd. 

Video Excellence Ltd. 

Newton Road Video 

Video Wholesalers 
Ltd. 

Compilation tape of 7 Newton Road Video 
sequences 

Caballero Video Ltd. 

Caballero Video Ltd. 

Caballero Video Ltd. 


