- (c) Section 110 (1) (a) of the Rating Powers Act 1988 requires not less than 14 days' public notice to be given of the intention to make rates; and
- (d) The said Council gave only 13 days' public notice of its intention to make the said rates; and
- (e) It is desirable to validate the said rates notwithstanding that insufficient public notice was given of the intention to make them:

Now therefore, pursuant to section 205 of the Rating Powers Act 1988, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

## Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Waikato District Council (Validation of Rates) Order 1990.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the *Gazette*.
- **2.** Validation of rates—The making and levying by the Waikato District Council of the rates referred to in the Preamble to this order are hereby validated notwithstanding that insufficient public notice was given of the intention to make and levy those rates.

MARIE SHROFF. Clerk of the Executive Council. go12001

## **Video Recordings Act 1987**

## List of Decisions on Video Recordings

## This List Contains the Decisions of the Video Recordings Authority, 1–31 August 1990

Each applicant has 30 days from the date of publication in the Gazette to apply for a review of the decision detailed in this list.

Title		Running	Date	Decision (Including	Reason for Refusal or		
(P) = Promo(s)	Director	Time	Registered	Description)	Excision	Remarks	Applicant
ADULTERY (P) Notices, etc. Safe Sex	Anthony Spinelli	78.39 1.10 2.43	7/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Video Excellence Ltd.
ADVERSE ARTISTS/ INDISCREET RETREAT Common Title: SWEDISH EROTICA VOL 3 (P) Notices, etc.	Not stated	58.46	21/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Video Wholesalers Ltd.
ANGELS OF PASSION (P) Safe Sex Notices, etc.	Jerome Bronson	87.53 2.46 0.31	29/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Caballero Video Ltd.
BACKDOOR TO HOLLYWOOD PART 5 KASCHA'S WAY (P) Safe Sex Notices, etc.	Ron Prestissimo	89.06 2.48 0.34	29/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Caballero Video Ltd.
BEDROOM EYES II (P) Notices, etc. Steel Magnolias Fighting Justice Where's Ernie? Shocker	Chuck Vincent	87.01 1.24 1.21 1.50 1.54 1.16	13/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years			RCA Columbia Pictures Hoyts Video Pty Ltd.
BOOBY PRIZE VOLUME 2 Common Title: BOOBY PRIZE II	Not stated	86.10	20/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Video Excellence Ltd.
BUT CAN SHE TYPE? Common Title: BUT CAN SHE TYPE (P) Safe Sex Notices, etc.	Norm L. Pera	78.45 2.46 0.29	29/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Caballero Video Ltd.
THE CAROL CUMMINGS SHOW: "KISSES DON'T LIE" Common Title: KISSES DON'T LIE (P) Safe Sex Notices, etc.	R. T. Longhampton	73.57 2.43 4.05	3/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Video Excellence Ltd.
COOL SHEETS (P) Notices, etc.	Anthony Spinelli	77.09 0.19	15/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Video Excellence Ltd.
DOUBLE AGENT (P) Notices, etc.	Joan Fairley	86.21 0.24	30/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material	Excision: sex		Newton Road Video
DREAM LOVE/FORBIDDEN SNAPSHOTS Common Title: SWEDISH EROTICA VOL. 2 (P) Notices, etc.	Not stated	54.42	21/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Video Wholesalers Ltd.
HEFTY MAMAS (P) Safe Sex Notices, etc.	Not stated	88.08 2.43 0.21	27/8/90	Indecent	Reason: sex	Compilation tape of 7 sequences	Newton Road Video
INTRODUCING HAWAII VICE KASCHA IS HAWAII VICE (P) Safe Sex Notices, etc.	Ron Gerimiah	74.54 2.47 0.37	2/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Caballero Video Ltd.
INTRODUCING KASCHA (P) Safe Sex Notices, etc.	Don Turner	80.27 2.47 0.18	7/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Caballero Video Ltd.
KASCHA & FRIENDS (P) Safe Sex Notices, etc.	Ron Jeremy	89.24 2.47 0.19	8/8/90	R18 Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material			Caballero Video Ltd.